

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/21/2019 4:37 PM
No. 53614-5-II
Thurston County Superior Court Case No. 18-2-04658-34

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

FISHERIES ENGINEERS, INC., a Washington corporation; and PAUL
TAPPEL, an individual and professional engineer,

Petitioners/Appellants,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, GOVERNOR JAY INSLEE, in his
official capacity, ATTORNEY GENERAL BOB FERGUSON, in his
official capacity, and BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS, an agency of
the State of Washington,

Respondents.

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
FISHERIES ENGINEERS, INC. AND PAUL TAPPEL**

Alan D. Schuchman, WSBA #45979
Rochelle Y. Nelson, WSBA #48175
CAIRNCROSS & HEMPELMANN, P.S.
524 Second Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98104-2323
Telephone: (206) 587-0700
Facsimile: (206) 587-2308
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
	A. The trial court erred in denying Appellants’ Motion for Summary Judgment for injunctive and declaratory relief	3
	B. The trial court erred in granting summary judgment in favor of Respondents and in dismissing Appellants’ claims.	3
III.	ISSUE RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
	A. Did the trial court err in holding, as a matter of law, that RCW Chapter 18.43 allows unlicensed, unqualified individuals to hold themselves out to the public as “Engineers,” even when they are offering or performing services defined by statute as professional engineering, so long as they do not use a certain arbitrary subset of engineering titles?	4
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. History of the Engineer licensing statute.	4
	B. History of the Parties.	9
	C. Appellants filed a Petition in Thurston County to enjoin public employees from unlawfully using the Engineer title and to compel Respondents to properly apply the law.....	14
V.	ARGUMENT	17
	A. Standard of Review	18
	B. Use of “Engineer” title by non-licensed individuals violates the Professional Engineers’ Registration Act.....	18
	C. The trial court erred by granting summary judgment in Respondents’ favor because Respondents’ interpretation of RCW Chapter 18.43 conflicts with the plain language of the statute.....	26
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benjamin v. Wash. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 138 Wn.2d 506, 980 P.2d 742 (1999).....	18
<i>Blue Diamond Grp., Inc. v. KB Seattle 1, Inc.</i> , 163 Wn. App. 449, 266 P.3d 881 (2011).....	27
<i>Clements v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 243, 850 P.2d 1298 (1993).....	18
<i>Ellis v. City of Seattle</i> , 142 Wn.2d 450, 13 P.3d 1065 (2000).....	18
<i>Jarlstrom v. Aldridge</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (D. Or. 2018).....	21, 22
<i>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 173, 157 P.3d 847 (2007).....	28
<i>Seattle Police Officers Guild v. City of Seattle</i> , 151 Wn.2d 823, 92 P.3d 243 (2004).....	18
<i>Wash. Fed’n of State Emps. v. State Pers. Bd.</i> , 54 Wn. App. 305, 773 P.2d 421 (1989).....	27

Statutes

H.B. 42, 1947 Leg., 30th Reg. Sess. (Wash. 1947)	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 672.002(2).....	21
Or. Rev. Stat. § 672.007(1).....	21
Or. Rev. Stat. § 672.007(1)(a)-(b).....	21
RCW 18.08.320(9).....	6
RCW 18.210.010(5).....	6
RCW 18.235.020(2)(b)(iii).....	9
RCW 18.235.150(1).....	9
RCW 18.235.150(2).....	9
RCW 18.42.035(5).....	10
RCW 18.43.010	2, 7, 19, 26
RCW 18.43.020	7, 20
RCW 18.43.020(1).....	6, 9, 17, 27
RCW 18.43.020(5).....	6
RCW 18.43.020(5)(b).....	20
RCW 18.43.020(8)(a)	25
RCW 18.43.040	10, 23
RCW 18.43.050	10
RCW 18.43.060	10
RCW 18.43.080	10
RCW 18.43.105	10
RCW 18.43.120	10

RCW 18.43.130(4).....	12
RCW 18.43.900	18
RCW 18.96.030(7).....	6
RCW Chapter 18.08.....	1
RCW Chapter 18.43.....	passim
RCW Title 18.....	1

Other Authorities

<i>Board of Registration for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors,</i> WASH. STATE DEP'T OF LICENSING.....	6
Doug McGuirt, <i>The Professional Engineering Century,</i> PE MAG., June 2007.....	4

Rules

APR 9.....	13
CR 56(c).....	15
OAR 820-010-0730(3).....	21
OAR 820-010-0730(3)(b).....	21
RAP 5.2(a)	17
